SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COMPLAINT - CRIMINAL
Plaintiff FELONY COMPLAINT
VS. COURT CASE NO.
Raul Renato Castro DA FILE NO. 2009H38802
Defendant(s)
Agency: Fresno Sheriff Department Agency Report Number: 09-23078
Defendant Birth Date JID Booking No.
Raul Renato Castro 07/29/1995

Personally appeared before me, who first being duly sworn, complains and alleges:

COUNT 1
On or about October 30, 2009, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Raul Renato Castro, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder John Doe.

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section 707,
subdivision (d), subsection (1), that the defendant was a person 14 years of age or older to wit: 14
years of age, born 07/29/1995, at the time of the commission of the above offense, which is an
offense set forth in Welfare and Instutitions Code section 707, subdivision (b).

It is further alleged that the murder of John Doe was committed by defendant Raul Renato
Castro while the said defendant was engaged in the commission of the crime of lewd or lascivious
conduct upon a child under the age of 14 years, within the meaning of Penal Code section
190.2(a)(17)(E).

It is further alleged that the murder of John Doe was committed by defendant Raul Renato
Castro while the said defendant was engaged in the commission of the crime of Sodomy upon the
person of a child under the age of 14 years, within the meaning of Penal Code section
190.2(a)(17)(D).

It is further alleged that the murder of John Doe was committed by defendant Raul Renato
Castro while the said defendant was engaged in the commission of the crime of Kidnapping, within
the meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(17)(B).

It is further alleged, as to count 1 that pursuant to Penal Code section PC190(a)(10), that
minor victim John Doe was a witness to a crime and was intentionally killed because of that fact.



"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will require you to provide two
specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand
pursuant to Penal Code section 296."

*kkkk

COUNT 2
On or about October 30, 2009, in the above named judicial district, the crime of KIDNAPPING
A MINOR UNDER 14 YEARS OF AGE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 208(b), a felony, was
committed by Raul Renato Castro, who did unlawfully, forcibly, or by instilling fear, steal, take, hold, or
detain minor victim John Doe in Fresno county, California, and did take said minor victim John Doe
into another part of Fresno County, said minor victim John Doe being under 14 years of age.

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section 707,
subdivision (d), subsection (1), that the defendant was a person 14 years of age or older to wit: 14
years of age, born 07/29/1995, at the time of the commission of the above offense, which is an
offense set forth in Welfare and Instutitions Code section 707, subdivision (b).

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296."
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COUNT 3

On or about October 30, 2009, in the above named judicial district, the crime of KIDNAPPING
TO COMMIT SODOMY OR CHILD MOLESTATION, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
209(b)(1), a felony, was committed by Raul Renato Castro, who did unlawfully kidnap and carry away
minor victim John Doe to commit sodomy or child molestation.

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section 707,
subdivision (d), subsection (1), that the defendant was a person 14 years of age or older to wit: 14
years of age, born 07/29/1995, at the time of the commission of the above offense, which is an
offense set forth in Welfare and Instutitions Code section 707, subdivision (b).

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will require you to provide two specimens of
blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints, and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to
Penal Code section 296."
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COUNT 4

On or about October 30, 2009, in the above named judicial district, the crime of Sodomy, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 286(a), a felony, was committed by Raul Renato Castro, who
did unlawfully participate in an act of sodomy with minor victim John Doe, a child under the age of 14
years.



It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section 707,
subdivision (d), subsection (1), that the defendant was a person 14 years of age or older to wit: 14
years of age, born 07/29/1995, at the time of the commission of the above offense, which is an
offense set forth in Welfare and Instutitions Code section 707, subdivision (b).

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."
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COUNT 5

On or about October 30, 2009, in the above named judicial district, the crime of FORCIBLE
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a felony, was
committed by Raul Renato Castro, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and
lascivious act upon and with the body or certain parts or members thereof of minor victim John Doe, a
child under the age of fourteen years; with the intent of arousing, appealing to, or gratifying the lust,
passions, or sexual desires of the said defendant and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress,
menace, or threat of great bodily harm.

It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section 707,
subdivision (d), subsection (1), that the defendant was a person 14 years of age or older to wit: 14
years of age, born 07/29/1995, at the time of the commission of the above offense, which is an
offense set forth in Welfare and Instutitions Code section 707, subdivision (b).

"Notice: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense, or a felony conviction of this offense pursuant to 664 of
the Penal Code will require you to provide two specimens of blood, a saliva sample, right thumbprints,
and a full palm print impression of each hand pursuant to Penal Code section 296."
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All of which is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the Statute in such case made and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California.

* * * * *
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

DATE:
Attest:

COMPLAINANT

DEPUTY CLERK



